MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1850.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1850.

The committees to be chosen under this act, shall CHAP. 408. receive at the rate of one dollar per day for their services, to be paid by the town, and said committees shall have jurisdiction in their respective towns only.

recovered.

SECT. 5. All fines and forfeitures provided for in this act, Fines, &c., how may be sued for and recovered in an action of debt in any court competent to try the same, one half to the use of any person who shall sue therefor, and the other half to the use of the city or town within which the offense is committed.

[Approved August 28, 1850.]

Chapter 408.

An act to incorporate the Richmond Bank.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. William Patten, Samuel Toothaker, F. R. Theo- Incorporators. bald, Thomas J. Southard, John B. Stuart, Harrison Springer, Samuel F. Blair, James Carney, junior, Davis Blanchard, Daniel Witham, George W. Chase, James M. Hagar, George H. Thomas, James C. Boynton, C. Houdlette, J. J. Hathorn, Lemuel Brown, Edward E. Houdlette, Daniel W. Perry, and Levi Mustard, their associates, successors and assigns be and hereby are incorporated into a company by the name of the President, Directors and Company of the Richmond Bank.

Sect. 2. The capital stock of the said bank shall be fifty thousand dollars, divided into shares of one hundred dollars each, and said bank shall be located and established in Richmond in the county of Lincoln, and one half of said capital stock shall be paid in and said bank be put in operation on or before the first day of May, in the year of our Lord eighteen hundred and fifty-one, and the other half within six months thereafter.

Corporate name.

Capital stock, amount, and when to be paid

SECT. 3. Said corporators are hereby authorized and empowered to exercise all the rights and privileges conferred upon such corporations by the laws of this state and subject to all the liabilities and restrictions thereof.

[Approved August 28, 1850.]